
 

 

 

TO:  Mt. Lebanon Commission 

 

FROM: Stephen M. Feller, Manager 

 

DATE: October 24, 2014 

 

SUBJECT: Agenda – Adjourned Meeting – October 27, 2014 

 

Call to Order – Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag – Roll Call   

 

SF 1. Manager’s announcements: 

 

 Meeting schedule 

 Recognition of the Mt. Lebanon Senior Men’s Golf  Club 

 

KL 2. Junior Commissioner Nikola Ranick’s comments.   

 

KL 3. Citizen Comments. 

 

KF 4. Consideration of the minutes from the Regular Meeting held October 14, 2014. - passed 

 

Recommended Action: Move to approve the minutes. 

 

SS 5. Introduction of Ordinance (Bill No. 14-14) amending the 2014 Budget. - introduced 

 

  The following adjustments are proposed: 

   

http://mtlebanon.org/Archive.aspx?ADID=2183
http://mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/10536


 

 

  

General Fund

Revenue:

PEMA reimbursement 55,950$                    

Dept. of Homeland Security grant 26,780                      

Earned Income Tax 155,000                    

Use of Fund Balance 604,750                    

842,480$                

Expenditures:

Emergency Management radio equip. 10,000$                    

Smoke detectors 26,780                      

Public Works roof replacement 20,000                      

Rock salt and chemicals for snow removal 180,000                    

Recylcing cans for parks 10,000                      

Bird park and Twin Hills trail signs 3,500                        

Deer management 68,000                      

HARB Ordinance consultant 25,000                      

Invasive Species enhancement 42,000                      

Firing range improvements 23,000                      

Robb Hollow improvements 60,000                      

Transfer to Capital Projects Fund 374,200                    

842,480$                

Capital Projects Fund

Revenue:

ARLE grant for Washington Rd crosswalk 65,100$                    

Wildcat/Middle Field Turf Project Non-Municipal Contributions 250,000                    

Debt Proceeds 1,752,840                 

Transfer from General Fund 374,200                    

2,442,140$             

Expenditures:

Wildcat/Middle Field Turf Project Unassigned Portion 162,600$                  

Wildcat/Middle Field Turf Project Non-Municipal Share 250,000                    

Longuevue storm sewer 739,810                    

Marlin Mapleton storm sewer 655,000                    

Public Safety Center façade improvements 200,000                    

Municipal roof replacement 135,530                    

Private streets - municipal share 68,000                      

School zone signage 35,000                      

Traffic pedestrian upgrades 107,650                    

Bond issuance fees 23,450                      

Fund Balance 65,100                      

2,442,140$             

Sewage Fund

Revenue:

Sewage fee revenue 125,000$                  

125,000$                

Expenditures:

Sewage collection expenses 125,000$                  

125,000$                 
 

  Recommended Action: SS 1.  Introduce Ordinance (Bill No. 14-14). 

      KL 2.  Set the public hearing for November 11, 2014. 



 

 

JB 6. Consideration of Resolution No. R-18-14 to apply for Community Development Block 

  Grant funds through the South Hills Area Council of Governments for North  

  Meadowcroft Basketball and Tennis Court ADA Improvements. - passed 

 

A pre-application was prepared and provided to the South Hills Area Council of Governments 

for Community Development Block Grant Funds.  The pre-application was for 100% funding 

of an ADA Access Project to take place in 2015 in the amount of $99,500.  Mt. Lebanon had 

previously bid the project, but did not proceed with its’ completion in 2007.  The project was 

reviewed again due to the availability of possible grant funding. 

 

Mt. Lebanon has successfully used this program over the past several years to address the 

installation of handicapped sidewalk ramps throughout the Municipality. 

 

A requirement for submission of the formal Community Development Block Grant application 

is that the Commission adopts a standard resolution. 

 

Recommended Action:   Move to adopt Resolution No. R-18-14. 

 

SS 7. Consideration to install a stop sign on Sandrae Drive at Robb Hollow Road. - passed 

 

On October 1, 2014, the Traffic Board recommended that a stop sign be installed on Sandrae 

Drive at the intersection of Robb Hollow Road.  The intersection is not currently controlled. 

 

Recommended Action: Move to approve the stop sign as recommended by the Traffic 

Board and Traffic Engineer. 

 

DB 8. Consideration of a private street policy. – pulled from agenda 

 

The policy outlines a procedure by which property owners on private streets may request to 

petition the Municipality to make the street public. 

 

Recommended Action: Move to approve the policy. 

 

KF 9. Consideration to purchase an access control system for the Municipal Building and Safety  

Center. - passed 

 
Representatives from the police, fire, public works and information technology departments 

reviewed ready-to-use access control systems.  The staff recommends a purchase through the state 

COSTARS program from Eltech Security Systems in the amount of $151,793.08. 

 

The software used to regulate access control will be the same software at both facilities.  The current 

systems are no longer supported by the manufacturer or installer.  Repairs and technical support are 

being provided by a third party who cannot guarantee access to compatible parts.  System failures 

have been happening more frequently resulting in doors maintaining their current programming and 

not allowing adjustments. 

 

The project is funded in the 2014 budget. 

 

Recommended Action:   Move to authorize the proper municipal officials to purchase the 

access control system. 

http://mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/10537
http://mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/10525


 

 

 

DB 10. Consideration of the expenditure list for September totaling $3,543,910.28. - passed 

 

Recommended Action: Move to approve the expenditure list for September totaling 

$3,543,910.28. 

 

JB 11. Departmental reports. - filed 

 

  Recommended Action: Ask that the reports be received and filed. 

 

KL 12. Adjournment.   
 


